

No. 00-151

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

OAKLAND CANNABIS BUYERS' COOPERATIVE
and JEFFREY JONES,

Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF
AND BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION AND NATIONAL PAIN
FOUNDATION AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CATHERINE L. HANSON
(State Bar No. 04506)

ALICE P. MEAD
(State Bar No. 98423)

CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
27 Main Street, Third Floor
P.O. Box 769

San Francisco, CA 94111-0769
Telephone (415) 543-3000

mcsmills@calbar.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. <i>AMICI</i> URGE THIS COURT TO UPHOLD THE RULING OF THE COURT OF APPEALS IN THIS CASE	3
B. THE COURT OF APPEALS' RULING ON MEDICAL NECESSITY SUPPORTS THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE PHYSICIAN-PATIENT RELATIONSHIP AND PROMOTES GOOD PATIENT CARE	4
C. THE COURT OF APPEALS' RULING ON MEDICAL NECESSITY DOES NOT SUBVERT OR CONTRAVENE THE FOOD, DRUG & COSMETIC ACT (FDCA) NOR THE CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES ACT (CSA)	8
1. The Stringent Statutory Criteria for Placement of a Substance in Schedule I of the CSA Are Qualitatively Different From the Criteria That Establish Medical Necessity	8
2. When Enacting the CSA, Congress Demonstrated a Concern for the Public Interest That is Perfectly Consistent With the Concept of Medical Necessity	13
3. Allowing Patients To Raise the Medical Necessity Defense Will Not Impede the Government's Ability To Enforce the CSA	18
4. The Food, Drug & Cosmetic Act (FDCA) Does Not Displace the Concept of Medical Necessity	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. THE COURT OF APPEALS' RULING DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THE RECENT CONGRESSIONAL DECLARATION OPPOSING STATE MEDICINAL CANNABIS LEGISLATION.....	24
E. THE AVAILABILITY OF COMPLEX AND PROLONGED LEGISLATIVE, POLITICAL AND JUDICIAL PROCESSES DOES NOT OFFER A REASONABLE "LAWFUL" ALTERNATIVE WHERE SERIOUSLY ILL AND DYING PATIENTS ARE INVOLVED.....	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

Alliance for Cannabis Therapeutics v. DEA, 930 F.2d 936 (D.C.Cir. 1994).....	9, 27
Alliance for Cannabis Therapeutics v. DEA, 15 F.3d 1131 (D.C.Cir. 1994)	27
NORML v. DEA, 559 F.2d 735 (D.C.Cir. 1977)	27
NORML v. Ingersoll, 497 F.2d 654 (D.C.Cir. 1977)	27
U.S. v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Cooperative, 190 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 1999).....	3
U.S. v. Rutherford, 442 U.S. 544 (1979)	20
U.S. v. Rutherford, 582 F.2d 1234 (10th Cir. 1978)	21
U.S. v. Schoon, 71 F.2d 193 (9th Cir. 1992), cert. den., 504 U.S. 990 (1992)	28
Washington Legal Foundation v. Henney, No. 99-5304, 2000 WL 122099 (D.C.Cir. Feb. 11, 2000)	22

FEDERAL CODES AND REGULATIONS

21 U.S.C. §321.....	10
21 U.S.C. §331(a)-(d).....	20
21 U.S.C. §343.....	7
21 U.S.C. §353.....	23
21 U.S.C. §396.....	22
21 U.S.C. §812.....	18
21 U.S.C. §822.....	14
21 U.S.C. §823.....	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
21 U.S.C. §841	17
21 U.S.C. §844	17
54 Fed.Reg. 53767, 53784.....	19
57 Fed.Reg. 10499	9
57 Fed.Reg. 10506	9, 11, 12
57 Fed.Reg. 10507	9, 11

STATE LAWS

California Health & Safety Code §11362.5	24
--	----

OTHER SOURCES

American Medical Association Policy Compendium 1996.....	9
Cooper, R., "Therapeutic Use of Marijuana and Heroin: The Legal Framework," 35 <i>Food Drug Cosmetic Law Journal</i> 68 (1980)	18
61 Ops.Cal.Atty.Gen. 192 (1978)	6
<i>In The Matter of Marijuana Rescheduling Petition</i> , Docket No. 86-22 (Sept. 6, 1988)	27
Institute of Medicine, <i>Marijuana and Medicine Assessing the Science Base</i> (1999).....	5
Roche, T., "The Potent Perils of a Miracle Drug," <i>Time Magazine</i> (Jan. 8, 2001)	18
